and payable in full unless we were able to obtain a waiver of the Event of Default from the holders of a majority in
aggregate principal amount of such series. The unpaid principal amount of the 3.0% Convertible Notes is
$240,000,000 and the unpaid principal amount of the 4.0% Convertible Notes is also $240,000,000. Such an
acceleration would have a material effect on our business and financial condition. The filing of our quarterly report on
Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September 30, 2006 within sixty days of the notice of default will cure the asserted

Edgar Filing: VALEANT PHARMACEUTICALS INTERNATIONAL - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 80

default under the indenture. We expect to cure this asserted default within the sixty-day period.

41

Edgar Filing: VALEANT PHARMACEUTICALS INTERNATIONAL - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 81

Table of Contents

Below is a summary of Valeant�s Consolidated Statement of Operations for each of the three years in the period ended
December 31, 2005 and the adjustments thereto which result from the restatement:

Year Ended December 31,
2005 2004 2003

As As As
Previously As Previously As Previously As
Reported Adj. Restated Reported Adj. Restated Reported Adj. Restated

(In thousands, except per share data)

Revenues:
Product sales $ 731,035 $ 1,205 $ 732,240 $ 606,093 $ 1,731 $ 607,824 $ 518,471 $ 127 $ 518,598
Ribavirin royalties 91,646 � 91,646 76,427 � 76,427 167,482 � 167,482

Total revenues 822,681 1,205 823,886 682,520 1,731 684,251 685,953 127 686,080

Costs and expenses:
Cost of goods sold
(excluding
amortization) 223,226 (868) $ 222,358 200,313 230 200,543 184,669 35 184,704
Selling expenses 232,176 140 232,316 196,567 75 196,642 166,707 33 166,740
General and
administrative
expenses 107,744 508 108,252 98,566 877 99,443 111,532 103 111,635
Research and
development costs 113,755 345 114,100 92,496 362 92,858 45,286 58 45,344
Acquired in-process
research and
development 173,599 � 173,599 11,770 � 11,770 117,609 � 117,609
Restructuring charges 1,253 � 1,253 19,344 � 19,344 � � �
Amortization expense 68,832 � 68,832 59,303 � 59,303 38,577 � 38,577

Total costs and
expenses 920,585 125 920,710 678,359 1,544 679,903 664,380 229 664,609

Income (loss) from
operations (97,904) 1,080 (96,824) 4,161 187 4,348 21,573 (102) 21,471
Other income (loss),
net, including
translation and
exchange (6,358) � (6,358) 141 � 141 4,727 � 4,727
Loss on early
extinguishment of debt � � � (19,892) � (19,892) (12,803) � (12,803)
Interest income 13,169 � 13,169 12,432 � 12,432 8,888 � 8,888
Interest expense (40,326) � (40,326) (49,265) � (49,265) (36,145) � (36,145)

(131,419) 1,080 (130,339) (52,423) 187 (52,236) (13,760) (102) (13,862)

Edgar Filing: VALEANT PHARMACEUTICALS INTERNATIONAL - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 82

Income (loss) from
continuing operations
before income taxes
and minority interest
Provision for income
taxes 54,187 964 55,151 83,597 (14,957) 68,640 39,463 1,785 41,248
Minority interest, net 287 � 287 233 � 233 11,763 � 11,763

Loss from continuing
operations (185,893) 116 (185,777) (136,253) 15,144 (121,109) (64,986) (1,887) (66,873)
Income (loss) from
discontinued
operations (2,366) � (2,366) (33,544) � (33,544) 9,346 � 9,346

Net loss $ (188,259) $ 116 $ (188,143) $ (169,797) $ 15,144 $ (154,653) $ (55,640) $ (1,887) $ (57,527)

Basic and diluted
income (loss) per
share:
Loss from continuing
operations $ (2.03) $ � $ (2.03) $ (1.62) $ 0.18 $ (1.44) $ (0.78) $ (0.02) $ (0.80)
Income (loss) from
discontinued
operations (0.02) � (0.02) (0.40) � (0.40) 0.11 � 0.11

Basic and diluted net
loss per share $ (2.05) $ � $ (2.05) $ (2.02) $ 0.18 $ (1.84) $ (0.67) $ (0.02) $ (0.69)

Basic and diluted
shares used in per
share computation 91,696 91,696 83,887 83,887 83,602 83,602

42

Edgar Filing: VALEANT PHARMACEUTICALS INTERNATIONAL - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 83

Table of Contents

Below is a summary of Valeant�s Consolidated Balance Sheets as of December 31, 2005 and 2004 and the adjustments
thereto which result from the restatement:

December 31, 2005 December 31, 2004
As

Previously As
As

Previously As
Reported Adjustments Restated Reported Adjustments Restated

Current Assets:
Cash and cash
equivalents $ 224,856 $ � $ 224,856 $ 222,590 $ � $ 222,590
Marketable securities 10,210 � 10,210 238,918 � 238,918
Accounts receivable, net 187,987 � 187,987 171,860 � 171,860
Inventories, net 136,034 � 136,034 112,250 � 112,250
Prepaid expenses and
other current assets 36,652 3,702 40,354 25,049 � 25,049

Total current assets 595,739 3,702 599,441 770,667 � 770,667
Property, plant and
equipment, net 230,126 � 230,126 233,258 � 233,258
Deferred tax assets, net 45,904 (20,562) 25,342 � � �
Goodwill 79,486 � 79,486 20,499 � 20,499
Intangible assets , net 536,319 � 536,319 432,277 � 432,277
Other assets 43,176 � 43,176 41,280 (1,120) 40,160

Total non-current assets 935,011 (20,562) 914,449 727,314 (1,120) 726,194
Assets of discontinued
operations 127 � 127 23,894 � 23,894

$ 1,530,877 $ (16,860) $ 1,514,017 $ 1,521,875 $ (1,120) $ 1,520,755

Current Liabilities:
Trade payables $ 55,279 $ � $ 55,279 $ 48,713 $ � $ 48,713
Accrued liabilities 136,701 4,137 140,838 122,297 5,290 127,587
Notes payable and
current portion of
long-term debt 495 � 495 929 � 929
Income taxes 42,452 4,872 47,324 20,266 206 20,472

Total current liabilities 234,927 9,009 243,936 192,205 5,496 197,701
Long-term debt, less
current portion 788,439 � 788,439 793,139 � 793,139
Deferred tax liabilities ,
net 28,770 (20,562) 8,208 13,823 � 13,823
Other liabilities 16,372 � 16,372 14,429 � 14,429

Total non-current
liabilities 833,581 (20,562) 813,019 821,391 � 821,391

Edgar Filing: VALEANT PHARMACEUTICALS INTERNATIONAL - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 84

Liabilities of
discontinued operations 23,118 � 23,118 32,056 � 32,056

Stockholders� Equity:
Common Stock 928 � 928 842 � 842
Additional capital 1,203,814 21,093 1,224,907 1,004,875 19,901 1,024,776
Accumulated deficit (743,950) (26,400) (770,350) (534,205) (26,517) (560,722)
Accumulated other
comprehensive income
(loss) (21,541) � (21,541) 4,711 � 4,711

Total stockholders�
equity 439,251 (5,307) 433,944 476,223 (6,616) 469,607

$ 1,530,877 $ (16,860) $ 1,514,017 $ 1,521,875 $ (1,120) $ 1,520,755

43

Edgar Filing: VALEANT PHARMACEUTICALS INTERNATIONAL - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 85

Table of Contents

Below is a summary of the specific income statement accounts as reported and as affected by the restatement for each
of the five years in the period ended December 31, 2005 (in thousands):

Year Ended December 31,
2005 2004 2003 2002 2001

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Revenues
As previously reported $ 822,681 $ 682,520 $ 685,953 $ 737,074 $ 620,823
Adjustment 1,205 1,731 127 (296) 1,184

As restated $ 823,886 $ 684,251 $ 686,080 $ 736,778 $ 622,007

Cost of goods sold
As previously reported $ 223,226 $ 200,313 $ 184,669 $ 157,013 $ 149,554

[…]

As previously reported $ 1,203,814 $ 1,004,875 $ 976,773 $ 1,027,335 $ 995,243

Edgar Filing: VALEANT PHARMACEUTICALS INTERNATIONAL - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 90

Adjustment 21,093 19,901 19,599 18,897 10,434

As restated $ 1,224,907 $ 1,024,776 $ 996,372 $ 1,046,232 $ 1,005,677

Accumulated deficit
As previously reported $ (743,950) $ (534,205) $ (338,384) $ (256,809) $ (96,055)
Adjustment (26,400) (26,517) (41,661) (39,773) (30,083)

As restated $ (770,350) $ (560,722) $ (380,045) $ (296,582) $ (126,138)

Stockholders� equity
As previously reported $ 439,251 $ 476,223 $ 605,361 $ 703,690 $ 810,717
Adjustment (5,307) (6,617) (22,062) (20,876) (19,649)

As restated $ 433,944 $ 469,606 $ 583,299 $ 682,814 $ 791,068

46

Edgar Filing: VALEANT PHARMACEUTICALS INTERNATIONAL - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 91

Table of Contents

Below is a summary of the summarized quarterly income statement data as reported and as affected by the restatement
for each of the four quarters in 2004 and 2005 (unaudited):

Quarter Ended March 31, 2005 Quarter Ended June 30, 2005
As As As As

Reported Adjustments Restated Reported Adjustments Restated
(Unaudited, amounts in thousands except per share data)

Quarterly Data
Revenues $ 181,138 $ (21) $ 181,117 $ 205,034 $ 114 $ 205,148
Gross profit on product sales 113,082 (83) 112,999 127,888 51 127,939
Income (loss) from continuing
operations (137,756) (499) (138,255) 1,441 (378) 1,063
Income (loss) from
discontinued operations, net (1,503) � (1,503) (1,988) � (1,988)
Net income (loss) (139,259) (499) (139,758) (547) (378) (925)
Basic and diluted earnings
(loss) per share:
Continuing operations $ (1.55) (0.00) $ (1.55) $ 0.01 0.00 $ 0.01
Discontinued operations (0.02) 0.00 (0.02) (0.02) (0.00) (0.02)
Net income (loss) (1.57) (0.00) (1.57) (0.01) 0.00 (0.01)

Quarter Ended September 30, 2005 Quarter Ended December 31, 2005
As As As As

Reported Adjustments Restated Reported Adjustments Restated
(Unaudited, amounts in thousands except per share data)

Quarterly Data
Revenues $ 204,957 $ 438 $ 205,395 $ 231,552 $ 674 $ 232,226
Gross profit on product sales 127,310 1,495 128,805 139,529 611 140,140
Income (loss) from continuing
operations (4,813) 1,005 (3,808) (44,765) (12) (44,777)
Income (loss) from discontinued
operations, net 1,123 � 1,123 2 � 2
Net income (loss) (3,690) 1,005 (2,685) (44,763) (12) (44,775)
Basic and diluted earnings (loss)
per share:
Continuing operations $ (0.05) 0.01 $ (0.04) $ (0.48) (0.00) $ (0.48)
Discontinued operations 0.01 0.00 0.01 � � �
Net income (loss) (0.04) 0.01 (0.03) (0.48) (0.00) (0.48)

47

Edgar Filing: VALEANT PHARMACEUTICALS INTERNATIONAL - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 92

Table of Contents

Quarter Ended March 31, 2004 Quarter Ended June 30, 2004
As As As As

Reported Adjustments Restated Reported Adjustments Restated
(Unaudited, amounts in thousands except per share data)

Quarterly Data
Revenues $ 157,702 $ 15 $ 157,717 $ 170,368 $ 467 $ 170,835
Gross profit on product sales 85,613 (41) 85,572 101,696 411 102,107
Income (loss) from continuing
operations (10,512) (255) (10,767) (27,325) 119 (27,206)
Income (loss) from discontinued
operations, net (3,061) � (3,061) (13,966) � (13,966)
Net income (loss) (13,573) (255) (13,828) (41,291) 119 (41,172)
Basic and diluted earnings (loss)
per share:
Continuing operations $ (0.12) 0.00 $ (0.12) $ (0.32) 0.00 $ (0.32)
Discontinued operations (0.04) 0.00 (0.04) (0.17) 0.00 (0.17)
Net income (loss) (0.16) (0.01) (0.17) (0.49) (0.00) (0.49)

Quarter Ended September 30, 2004 Quarter Ended December 31, 2004
As As As As

Reported Adjustments Restated Reported Adjustments Restated
(Unaudited, amounts in thousands except per share data)

Quarterly Data
Revenues $ 166,432 $ 997 $ 167,429 $ 188,018 $ 252 $ 188,270
Gross profit on product sales 101,835 940 102,775 116,636 192 116,828
Income (loss) from continuing
operations (8,536) 663 (7,873) (89,880) 14,616 (75,264)
Income (loss) from discontinued
operations, net (7,365) � (7,365) (9,152) � (9,152)
Net income (loss) (15,901) 663 (15,238) (99,032) 14,616 (84,416)
Basic and diluted earnings (loss)
per share:
Continuing operations $ (0.10) 0.01 $ (0.09) $ (1.07) 0.18 $ (0.89)
Discontinued operations (0.09) 0.00 (0.09) (0.11) 0.00 (0.11)
Net income (loss) (0.19) 0.01 (0.18) (1.18) 0.18 (1.00)

Company Overview

We are a global specialty pharmaceutical company that discovers, develops, manufactures and markets a broad range
of pharmaceutical products. We focus our greatest resources and attention principally in the therapeutic areas of
neurology, infectious disease and dermatology. Our marketing and promotion efforts focus on our promoted products,
which are seven marketed global brands and a portfolio of selected promoted regional and local products with annual
sales in excess of $5.0 million. Our products are currently sold in more than 100 markets around the world, with our
primary focus on ten key geographic regions: the United States, Canada, Mexico, the United Kingdom, France, Italy,

[…]

Adjustment (20,562) �

As restated $ 24,580 $ 28,252

Edgar Filing: VALEANT PHARMACEUTICALS INTERNATIONAL - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 170

Additional capital
As previously reported $ 1,203,814 $ 1,004,875
Adjustment 21,093 19,901

As restated $ 1,224,907 $ 1,024,776

Accumulated deficit
As previously reported $ (743,950) $ (534,205)
Adjustment (26,400) (26,517)

As restated $ (770,350) $ (560,722)

Stockholders� equity
As previously reported $ 439,251 $ 476,223
Adjustment (5,307) (6,617)

As restated $ 433,944 $ 469,606

88

Edgar Filing: VALEANT PHARMACEUTICALS INTERNATIONAL - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 171

Table of Contents

VALEANT PHARMACEUTICALS INTERNATIONAL

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Continued)
Information on cash flow from operating activities as set forth in our Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the
years ended December 31, 2005, 2004, and 2003 (in thousands), presenting the impact of the restatement is as
follows:

Year Ended December 31, 2005 Year Ended December 31, 2004 Year Ended December 31, 2003
As As As As As As

Reported Adjustments Restated Reported Adjustments Restated Reported Adjustments Restated

Cash flows from
operating
activities:
Net (Loss) $ (188,259) $ 117 $ (188,142) $ (169,797) $ 15,144 $ (154,653) $ (55,640) $ (1,887) $ (57,527)
Losses (income )
from
discontinued
operations 2,366 � 2,366 33,544 � 33,544 (9,346) � (9,346)

Income (loss)
from continuing
operations (185,893) 117 (185,776) (136,253) 15,144 (121,109) (64,986) (1,887) (66,873)
Adjustments to
reconcile net
income (loss) to
net cash provided
by (used in)
operating
activities:
Depreciation and
amortization 97,351 � 97,351 87,138 � 87,138 64,807 � 64,807
Provision for
losses on
accounts
receivable and
inventories 10,744 � 10,744 6,371 � 6,371 6,856 � 6,856
Translation and
exchange (gains)
losses, net 6,358 � 6,358 (141) � (141) (4,727) � (4,727)
Stock
compensation and
other non-cash
items 1,688 1,192 2,880 3,416 1,078 4,494 5,360 192 5,552
Property, plant
and equipment

3,132 � 3,132 18,000 � 18,000 � � �

Edgar Filing: VALEANT PHARMACEUTICALS INTERNATIONAL - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 172

impairment
charges
Write-off of
acquired
in-process R&D 173,599 � 173,599 11,770 � 11,770 117,609 � 117,609
Deferred income
taxes (30,502) (3,702) (34,204) 40,035 (15,163) 24,872 13,695 1,785 15,480
Minority interest 287 � 287 233 � 233 11,763 � 11,763
Loss on
extinguishment of
debt � � � 19,892 � 19,892 12,803 � 12,803
Change in assets
and liabilities, net
of effects of
acquisitions:
Accounts and
notes receivable (14,774) � (14,774) (3,303) � (3,303) 60,167 � 60,167
Inventories (30,141) � (30,141) (16,293) � (16,293) 44 � 44
Prepaid expenses
and other assets (2,425) (1,120) (3,545) 1,294 � 1,294 (7,451) � (7,451)
Trade payables
and accrued
liabilities 8,991 (1,153) 7,838 5,307 (1,265) 4,042 (53,985) (90) (54,075)
Income taxes
payable 22,893 4,666 27,559 4,256 206 4,462 28,701 � 28,701
Other liabilities 3,807 � 3,807 (5,704) � (5,704) (15,051) � (15,051)

Cash flow from
operating
activities in
continuing
operations 65,115 � 65,115 36,018 � 36,018 175,605 � 175,605
Cash flow from
operating
activities in
discontinued
operations (657) � (657) (18,100) � (18,100) 13,543 � 13,543

Net cash
provided by
operating
activities $ 64,458 $ � $ 64,458 $ 17,918 $ � $ 17,918 $ 189,148 $ � $ 189,148

89

Edgar Filing: VALEANT PHARMACEUTICALS INTERNATIONAL - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 173

Table of Contents

VALEANT PHARMACEUTICALS INTERNATIONAL

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Continued)
The following table presents the adjustment to retained earnings due to the additional stock-based compensation
expense (in thousands):

Stock Compensation
Recorded Under APB 25,

as Restated in Periods

Year As Reported Adjustment
Prior to December 31,

2002

2002 $ 70,406 $ 12,944 $ 83,350
2001 1,682 4,492 6,174
2000 1,720 3,492 5,212
1999 2,043 2,690 4,733
1998 5,307 2,503 7,810
1997 � 792 792
1996 � 206 206
1995 � 157 157
1982-1994 1,091 1,375 2,466

Total $ 82,249 $ 28,651 $ 110,900
Stock compensation under APB 25 previously
reported (82,249)

Cumulative adjustment for stock compensation
before tax benefit 28,651

Cumulative income tax impact (6,199)

Adjustment to opening retained earnings $ 22,452

3.  Acquisitions

Infergen:  On December 30, 2005, we acquired the United States and Canadian rights to the Infergen business of
InterMune, Inc. Infergen is indicated for the treatment of hepatitis C when patients have not responded to other
treatments (primarily the combination of PEG-interferon and ribavirin) or have relapsed after such treatment. In
connection with this transaction we acquired the rights to the Infergen product as currently approved by the FDA and